## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Finance, Finance Division Administration Section-3 www.mof.gov.bd

No. 07.00.0000.083.06.013.12-445

## Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the government's approval in favor of Ms.Fowzia Rahman (15863), Deputy Secretary, Finance Division to attend 'Regional meeting on nutrition and climate change'. This program will be organized by WHO Regional office for South East Asia (SEARO) to be held on 14-16 May, 2024 in Pokhara, Nepal under the following terms and conditions:

- a. While on visit she will be treated as on duty;
- b. She will draw her pay and allowances in local currency and no part of it should be drawn in foreign currency;
- c. All expenses relating to this visit will be borne by the World Health Organization (WHO),
- d. She will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period; and
- e. She will leave Dhaka for Nepal on 13 May, 2024 or nearer suitable date and return to Dhaka on 17 May, 2024 or nearer suitable date.
- 02. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Sdif

(A B M Iftekharul Islam Khandker)
Deputy Secretary
Tel: +880223356042

Date: 24 April 2024

E-mail: iftekhad@gmail.com

Date: 24 April 2024

No. 07.00.0000.083.06.013.12-445/1(16)

Copy for information and necessary action (not according to seniority):

- 1. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 2. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 3. H.E the Ambassador, Bangladesh embassy in Nepal.
- 4. H.E the Ambassador, embassy of Nepal in Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 5. Director General (Consular), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka (with a request to issue note verbal).
- 6. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passports, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 7. Ms. Fowzia Rahman, Deputy Secretary, Finance Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka
- 8. P.S. to Secretary, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance, Dhaka.
- 9. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 10. Dr Bardan Jung Rana, WHO Represntative, Road-8, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212.
- 11. Director, Foreign Exchange Policy Department, Bangladesh Bank, Dhaka.
- 12. Senior System Analyst, Finance Division (with a request to upload this order in the Finance Division's Website)
- 13. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance, Segunbagicha, Dhaka
- 14. Assistant Secretary (Admin-6), Finance Division, Ministry of Finance.
- 15. Accounts Officer, Finance Division, Dhaka.
- 16. Office Copy.

(A B M Iftekharul Islam Khandker)

Deputy Secretary